No. R-29. House concurrent resolution congratulating the Champlain Valley Union High School Redhawks girls' soccer team on winning its second consecutive Division I championship.

## (H.C.R.22)

Offered by: Representatives Yantachka of Charlotte, Brumsted of Shelburne, Lippert of Hinesburg, Macaig of Williston, McCullough of Williston, and Webb of Shelburne

Offered by: Senators Lyons, Ashe, Baruth, Ingram, Pearson, and Sirotkin

Whereas, prior to 2018, the illustrious history of the Champlain Valley Union High School (CVU) Division I girls' soccer team featured 17 championship titles, including six during the past seven seasons, and

Whereas, as the defending Division I titleholders, the Redhawks began their 2018 schedule of games optimistic that a repeat performance might occur, and

Whereas, CVU defeated every regular-season opponent, earned the top playoff seed, and secured a berth in the 2018 Division 1 championship game against the third-seeded Colchester Lakers, and

Whereas, this decisive 2018 girls' soccer showdown took place at Burlington's Buck Hard Field, where, after 46 minutes of scoreless play, CVU propelled a header shot into the net, scoring the day's sole goal and repeating as the Division I girls' soccer championship team, and

Whereas, victorious Redhawks Kayla Carroll, Catherine Gilwee, Jess Klein, Sydney Jimmo, Lilly Cazayoux, Dylan Walker, Madi Hubbard, Avery Sleeper, Olivia Morton, Ella Woodruff, Quinn Boardman, Elizah Jacobs, Sara Kelley, Edie Wright, Maggie Gannon, Josie Pecor, Karolina Sienko, Maryn Askew, Gillian Magnier, Shelby Statton, and Olivia Zubarik were thrilled, and

Whereas, Head Coach Stan Williams and Assistant Coach Chris Smith inspired the Redhawks to maximize their soccer skills, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the Champlain Valley Union High School Redhawks girls' soccer team on winning its second consecutive Division I championship, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Champlain Valley Union High School.